The Predecessor elected the amortization method to account for mortgage servicing rights ("MSRs") subsequent to initial recognition.
The Successor elected to measure and carry its MSRs using the fair value option.

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

26

(5)
No provision has been made in CWCapital's financial statements for federal income taxes because CWCapital is a disregarded entity
for federal tax purposes and its results are included in Galaxy's tax filings with the Internal Revenue Service.

15

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

27

Table of Contents

Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information (page 94)

   The following summary pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on the respective historical statements of Walker &
Dunlop and CWCapital after giving effect to the Acquisition described below and elsewhere in this proxy statement and the assumptions and
adjustments described in the section entitled "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information" beginning on page 94.

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

March 31, 2012

Walker &
Dunlop CWCapital

Pro Forma
Adjustments

March 31, 2012
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,811 $ 24,165 $ (27,440) A $ 37,536
Restricted cash 5,083 24,179 29,262
Pledged securities, at fair value 19,599 � 19,599
Loans held for sale, at fair value 268,207 267,585 535,792
Loans held for investment 6,947 � 6,947
Servicing fees and other receivables, net 15,140 6,622 21,762
Derivative assets 10,264 32,136 42,400
Mortgage servicing rights 142,621 115,052 5,598 B 263,271
Goodwill � � 75,211 F 75,211
Intangible assets�purchase related � � 3,402 D 3,402
Other assets 8,784 6,127 (1,800) E 13,111

Total assets $ 517,456 $ 475,866 $ 54,971 $ 1,048,293

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ 56,216 $ 10,907 $ 75 D $ 67,198
Performance deposits from borrowers 5,806 3,195 9,001
Derivative liabilities 762 20,878 21,640
Guaranty obligation, net of accumulated amortization 10,447 � 5,598 B 16,045
Allowance for risk-sharing obligations 14,522 29,421 43,943
Warehouse notes payable 236,685 260,732 497,417
Notes payable 22,969 � 60,031 A 83,000

Total liabilities $ 347,407 $ 325,133 $ 65,704 $ 738,244

Equity
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred share. $ � $ � $ $ �
Common stock, $0.01 par value. 218 � 116 C 334
Additional paid-in capital 81,747 105,280 34,604 C 221,631
Retained earnings 88,084 45,453 (45,453) C 88,084

Total stockholders' equity $ 170,049 $ 150,733 $ (10,733) $ 310,049

Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 517,456 $ 475,866 $ 54,971 $ 1,048,293

16

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

28

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

29

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2012

A)
To reflect the planned financing and cash consideration payment of $80 million upon consummation of the Acquisition, as
well as a $7.5 million increase to the cash consideration pursuant to the terms of the excess working capital adjustment
outlined in the Purchase Agreement, as of March 31, 2012. The level of working capital held by CWCapital is expected to
fluctuate significantly and is expected to more closely approximate the target working capital, as defined in the Purchase

[…]

expected to be amortized over the remaining lives of the respective leases. The mortgage pipeline asset recognized reflects
the estimated fair value of the origination related fees and MSRs related to the loan applications and leads currently being
processed by CWCapital. Due to the short lifecycle from application through rate lock, loan funding and subsequent sale,
significant fluctuation is expected in the underlying application pipeline, and as a result, the value attributed to this asset at
consummation of the Acquisition and final purchase price allocation may differ materially from the estimate provided
herein.

E)
To reflect the adjustment to values of certain intangible, prepaid and other assets based upon estimated fair value in the
business combination.

F)
To reflect the establishment of goodwill of $75.2 million estimated as a result of the preliminary purchase price allocation
detailed below.

17

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

30

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the three months ended March 31, 2012

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Walker & Dunlop CWCapital
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Gains from mortgage banking activities $ 19,802 $ 24,852 $ $ 44,654
Servicing fees 9,379 7,742 17,121
Net warehouse interest income 937 830 1,767
Escrow earnings and other interest
income 539 351 890
Other 3,745 1,207 4,952

Total revenues $ 34,402 $ 34,982 $ � $ 69,384

Expenses
Personnel $ 11,641 $ 12,366 $ $ 24,007
Amortization and depreciation 7,259 290 7,549
Provision for risk-sharing obligations 1,224 (1,257) (33)
Fair value losses�MSRs, net � 12,875 12,875
Interest expense on corporate debt 168 � 579 1 747
Other operating expenses 4,616 3,744 8,360

Total expenses $ 24,908 $ 28,018 $ 579 $ 53,505

Income from operations $ 9,494 $ 6,964 $ (579) $ 15,879
Income tax expense 3,655 � 2,458 2 6,113

Net income $ 5,839 $ 6,964 $ (3,037) $ 9,766

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.29

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.29

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 21,750,573 11,647,255 33,397,828

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 21,848,280 11,647,255 33,495,535

18

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

31

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Walker & Dunlop CWCapital
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Gains from mortgage banking
activities $ 102,712 $ 102,454 $ $ 205,166
Servicing fees 33,581 22,869 56,450
Net warehouse interest income 4,198 2,886 7,084
Escrow earnings and other interest
income 1,474 1,730 3,204
Other 10,385 3,701 14,086

Total revenues $ 152,350 $ 133,640 $ � $ 285,990

Expenses
Personnel $ 51,162 $ 48,429 $ $ 99,591
Amortization and depreciation 22,514 96 22,610
Provision for risk-sharing obligations 4,724 1,689 6,413
Fair value losses�MSRs, net � 40,183 40,183
Interest expense on corporate debt 823 � 2,372 1 3,195
Other operating expenses 16,466 17,376 33,842

Total expenses $ 95,689 $ 107,773 $ 2,372 $ 205,834

Income from operations $ 56,661 $ 25,867 $ (2,372) $ 80,156
Income tax expense 21,797 � 9,063 2 30,860

Net income $ 34,864 $ 25,867 $ (11,435) $ 49,296

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 1.61 $ 1.48

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.60 $ 1.48

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 21,621,534 11,647,255 33,268,789

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 21,747,672 11,647,255 33,394,927

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012, and For the Year
Ended December 31, 2011

1)
To reflect the additional interest expense associated with the financing expected to be obtained pursuant to the Commitment
Letter, as if the $83 million aggregate borrowings had been outstanding as of January 1, 2011 under the terms of the
Commitment Letter. The pro forma adjustment depicts the increased interest expense costs in excess of Walker & Dunlop's
interest expense related to the term debt, which we plan to repay at the close of the Acquisition.

[…]

results of operation would actually have been if the Acquisition had occurred on the dates presented. The pro forma combined statements of
income have not been adjusted for the charges related to the transaction costs because these costs are attributable to the transaction but will not
have a continuing impact.

   The pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with (i) Walker & Dunlop's historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes contained in Walker & Dunlop's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 and Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2012, which are incorporated by reference into this proxy statement, and
(ii) CWCapital's historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2011, and unaudited
interim financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2012, both of which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

95

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

119

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

March 31, 2012

Walker & Dunlop CWCapital
Pro Forma

Adjustments

March 31, 2012
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,811 $ 24,165 $ (27,440) A $ 37,536
Restricted cash 5,083 24,179 29,262
Pledged securities, at fair value 19,599 � 19,599
Loans held for sale, at fair value 268,207 267,585 535,792
Loans held for investment 6,947 � 6,947
Servicing fees and other receivables, net 15,140 6,622 21,762
Derivative assets 10,264 32,136 42,400
Mortgage servicing rights 142,621 115,052 5,598 B 263,271
Goodwill � � 75,211 F 75,211
Intangible assets�purchase related � � 3,402 D 3,402
Other assets 8,784 6,127 (1,800) E 13,111

Total assets $ 517,456 $ 475,866 $ 54,971 $ 1,048,293

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued expenses $ 56,216 $ 10,907 $ 75 D $ 67,198
Performance deposits from borrowers 5,806 3,195 9,001
Derivative liabilities 762 20,878 21,640
Guaranty obligation, net of accumulated amortization 10,447 � 5,598 B 16,045
Allowance for risk-sharing obligations 14,522 29,421 43,943
Warehouse notes payable 236,685 260,732 497,417
Notes payable 22,969 � 60,031 A 83,000

Total liabilities $ 347,407 $ 325,133 $ 65,704 $ 738,244

Equity
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred share. $ � $ � $ $ �
Common stock, $0.01 par value. 218 � 116 C 334
Additional paid-in capital 81,747 105,280 34,604 C 221,631
Retained earnings 88,084 45,453 (45,453) C 88,084

Total stockholders' equity $ 170,049 $ 150,733 $ (10,733) $ 310,049

Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 517,456 $ 475,866 $ 54,971 $ 1,048,293

Combined Pro Forma Adjustments

   The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial information. These adjustments
give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the pro forma
condensed combined statements of income, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined company. All adjustments are based on
current assumptions and are subject to change upon completion of the final purchase price allocation following the Acquisition closing date.

[…]

expected to be amortized over the remaining lives of the respective leases. The mortgage pipeline asset recognized reflects
the estimated fair value of the origination related fees and MSRs related to the loan applications and leads currently being
processed by CWCapital. Due to the short lifecycle from application through rate lock, loan funding and subsequent sale,
significant fluctuation is expected in the underlying application pipeline, and as a result, the value attributed to this asset at
consummation of the Acquisition and final purchase price allocation may differ materially from the estimate provided
herein.

E)
To reflect the adjustment to values of certain intangible, prepaid and other assets based upon estimated fair value in the
business combination.

F)
To reflect the establishment of goodwill of $75.2 million estimated as a result of the preliminary purchase price allocation
detailed below.

97

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

122

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the three months ended March 31, 2012

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Walker & Dunlop CWCapital
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Gains from mortgage banking activities $ 19,802 $ 24,852 $ $ 44,654
Servicing fees 9,379 7,742 17,121
Net warehouse interest income 937 830 1,767
Escrow earnings and other interest
income 539 351 890
Other 3,745 1,207 4,952

Total revenues $ 34,402 $ 34,982 $ � $ 69,384

Expenses
Personnel $ 11,641 $ 12,366 $ $ 24,007
Amortization and depreciation 7,259 290 7,549
Provision for risk-sharing obligations 1,224 (1,257) (33)
Fair value losses�MSRs, net � 12,875 12,875
Interest expense on corporate debt 168 � 579 1 747
Other operating expenses 4,616 3,744 8,360

Total expenses $ 24,908 $ 28,018 $ 579 $ 53,505

Income from operations $ 9,494 $ 6,964 $ (579) $ 15,879
Income tax expense 3,655 � 2,458 2 6,113

Net income $ 5,839 $ 6,964 $ (3,037) $ 9,766

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.29

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.29

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 21,750,573 11,647,255 33,397,828

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 21,848,280 11,647,255 33,495,535

98

Edgar Filing: Walker & Dunlop, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

123

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Walker & Dunlop CWCapital
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Gains from mortgage banking
activities $ 102,712 $ 102,454 $ $ 205,166
Servicing fees 33,581 22,869 56,450
Net warehouse interest income 4,198 2,886 7,084
Escrow earnings and other interest
income 1,474 1,730 3,204
Other 10,385 3,701 14,086

Total revenues $ 152,350 $ 133,640 $ � $ 285,990

Expenses
Personnel $ 51,162 $ 48,429 $ $ 99,591
Amortization and depreciation 22,514 96 22,610
Provision for risk-sharing obligations 4,724 1,689 6,413
Fair value losses�MSRs, net � 40,183 40,183
Interest expense on corporate debt 823 � 2,372 1 3,195
Other operating expenses 16,466 17,376 33,842

Total expenses $ 95,689 $ 107,773 $ 2,372 $ 205,834

Income from operations $ 56,661 $ 25,867 $ (2,372) $ 80,156
Income tax expense 21,797 � 9,063 2 30,860

Net income $ 34,864 $ 25,867 $ (11,435) $ 49,296

Basic and diluted earnings per share $ 1.61 $ 1.48

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.60 $ 1.48

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 21,621,534 11,647,255 33,268,789

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 21,747,672 11,647,255 33,394,927

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012, and For the Year
Ended December 31, 2011

1)
To reflect the additional interest expense associated with the financing expected to be obtained pursuant to the Commitment
Letter, as if the $83 million aggregate borrowings had been outstanding as of January 1, 2011 under the terms of the
Commitment Letter. The pro forma adjustment depicts the increased interest expense costs in excess of Walker & Dunlop's
interest expense related to the term debt, which we plan to repay at the close of the Acquisition.